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August 6, 1991 

..... : •. \ 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

August 6, 1991 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of July 16, 1991 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Treasurer 
A & I Accounting Section 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Alco 
Alco 
American Dental Assoc. 
American Heart Assoc. 
American Industrial 
Amerigas - Saratoga 
Anderson, Dale P.T. 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Bi-Rite 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Brad's Welding 
Buchanan, Ed 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Cal Gas- Saratoga 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Law Library 
C. C. T. V. & Radio Shack 
Casper Star Tribune 
Chem Search 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Co. 
College of Law 
C.P.U. Connecting Point 
Confer Tech 
Cooper Motors 
Cooper Motors 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
Cruz, Genevieve 
Cruz, Genevieve 
D & K Sanitation 
Rawlins Days Inn 
Dillon's Self Serv. 
Distance, Sharon 
Drifters Inn 
Drive Train 
Dubois Telephone 
Eagle of Cody Printing 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Empire Laboratories, Inc. 
Everman, Susan 
Facts & Comparisons 
Fisher, Richard T. 
Forensic Pathology Consultant 
Gambles 
Gard Talbots 
Gases Plus 

Various 
Various 
Various 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
w.r.c. 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Water Comm. 
Extension 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Treasurer 
Attorney 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
w.r.c. 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Treasurer 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Planning 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

$ 2,327.89 
733.49 
843.36 

21.97 
138.62 

91.80 
70.88 
51. 26 
34.50 

130.00 
56.46 

113.00 
735.00 

7.85 
17.50 
58.55 
89.63 
14.75 
6.94 

19.53 
123.98 

17.03 
69.73 
44.79 

391.80 
1,268.96 

35.62 
29.48 
64.42 
28.09 
10.17 
31.64 
33.99 
18.50 
31.88 

346.50 
52.01 
20.91 
21. 78 

144.90 
182.45 

30.00 
7.55 

81.25 
215.00 

72.00 
170.78 
119.88 
116.00 

12.00 
12.00 

165.00 
55.00 
11.20 

169.03 
273.00 

21. 50 
104.79 

26.12 
1,394.06 

35.35 
16.60 

2,200.00 
24.15 

119.50 
27.60 

730.70 
19.27 
54.88 

247.00 



Gilley's Sewing 
Gonzales, Anita 
Hackett's General Handyman 
Hanna Automotive 
Herold Iron Works 
Herrud Jewelers 
High West, Inc. 
Home Helthcare Nurse 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Spring R.E.A., Inc. 
Ideal Foods 
Inland Precision Instrument 
J B's Stop & Shop 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Konrath, Robert 
L. M. Olson 
LETN 
Lanka, Mark 
Lefler Limited 
McAllister, Paul 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Michie Co., The 
Miller, Sandra 
Miner, Cecilia H. 
Minolta Corp. 
Mortensen, Susan Y. 
Mortensen, Susan Y. 
Motorola Inc. 
N.O.V.A. 

Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 

Nancy's Notions 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 

County 
County 
County 
County 

O'Grady's Lock Shop 
Oklee Quilting Supplies, Inc. 
PT! Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil 
Perkins Oil 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Plainsman 
Plainsman 
Perspective Enterprises Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Ripple, Maureen 
Robert Waxman 
Robert Waxman 
R·M Safety Service, Inc. 
Rostad Mortuary Inc. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
Karpan, Kathy 

Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Building & Grounds 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court 
District Court 
Jail 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Water Commissioner 
Extension 
Attorney 
Extension 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
General - v.o.c.A. Grant 
Extension 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Brdige 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Extension 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk of Court 

.General 
W.I.C. 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Public Health 
Treasurer/General 
W.I.C. 
Jail 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Carbon Building 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 

August 6, 1991 

.... 

$ 18.50 
1,148.16 

35.00 
215.94 
126.00 

8.00 
35.00 
30.00 
16.08 
55.27 

177.86 
366.10 
665.86 

27.07 
18.46 

4.54 
237.62 
381.09 
47.68 

696.60 
187.89 
201.90 
115.75 

12.40 
45.00 

288.00 
25.00 

159.96 
102.79 

30.80. 
36.70 
43.20 

6,025.76 
453.86 

33.00 
12.75 
84.52 

168.13 
49.61 

238.26 
1,320.00 

22.10 
1,588.00 

100.00 
213.58 

3,611.58 
26.97 
35.72 
44.18 

906.50 
43.60 
35.15 

124.64 
27.46 
40.21 
17.34 

126.27 
18.00 

110.10 
55.49 
55.49 

147.10 
150.00 
259.89 
655.65 
367.00 

19.27 
21.60 
31. 00 

167.69 
82.56 
23.00 
40.50 
69.00 
59.54 
38.00 

167.15 
80.85 
46.40 

3,564.76 
33.99 
38.60 

223.00 
590.14 
441.00 

1,278.75 
148.50 

30.00 
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Seiloff Oil Company 
Shepard's Conoco 
Shepard's 
Showboat Motel 
Sims, Olin 
Skyline Motors 
Skyline Motors 
Skyline Motors 
Soto, Beatrice 
Stage Stop General Store 
Summit Medical 
3M 
3M 
3M 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco Refining 
Texaco Refining 
U.P.R.R. Litigation Account 
U. s. Postmaster 
u .. s. Postmaster 
U. s. Postmaster 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
U. s. West Communications 
U. s. West Communications 
Valley Oil Co. 
Viewfinder 
Viewfinder 
Virginian 
Vyvey, Ted L. 
Webster's Service 
Wille, O. R. "Bud" 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Board of Nursing 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox 
York, Robert K. M.D., P.C. 

AT & T Telecommunications 
A & I Telecommunications 
A-T & T 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Airheart, Lee 
Carbon Power 
Carbon Power 
D·& K Sanitation 
Dixon, Town of 
Dixon, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fleming, Linda 
Fleming, Linda 
Hoke, John L. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
IBM Corp. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pickett, Thomas Y. & Co. 
R & H Refuse 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins, City of 
U.S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
Wilson Rentals 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Art 

Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
w.r.c. 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Clerk of Court 
Attorney 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
w.r.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Jail 
Jail 
Public Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 

Various 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Sr. Centers 
Sr. Centers 
Sr. Centers 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Commissioners 
Commissioners 
General 
Sr. Center 
Data Processing 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Various 
Sr •. Center 
Fire Dept. 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Sr. Center 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Various 
Assessor 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Various 
General 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Public Health 
General 
Sr. Center 
General 
Sr •. Center 
Commissioners 

$ 851. 51 
349.57 
15.24 
37.90 

106.26 
198.97 
324.56 
109.19 

32.50 
14.97 

8.41 
67.64 
83.74 

344.00 
110.00 

90.29 
9.34 

1,088.07 
93.00 
.49.00 
21.50 
11.25 
30.42 
61.00 
54.70 

237.26 
39.60 

142.80 
3.85 

407.79 
190.40 

41.63 
1,600.00 

114.40 
72.20 
74.33 
63.40 
24.00 

1,257.50 
478.65 
195.00 

1,355.72 
1,299.71 

354.03 
159.91 
181.28 

20.00 
646.47 
851.75 
235.00 
276.00 

23.00 
40.00 

138.00 
61.96 

450.00 
126.84 

1,278.20 
36.70 
30.80 

257.38 
104.31 
550.16 
37.79 
37.82 
38.73 

1,097.00 
23.06 
84.05 

1,524.05 
87.20 

3,596.26 
69.53 

3,700.00 
28.00 
28.00 

3,324.46 
196.46 

3,129.54 
3,334.49 

403.13 
138.70 
250.00 

19.57 
746.42 

24 ·• 2 9 
682.43 

19.32 



August 6, 1991 

BONDS 

Berrey, Linda 
Treasurer 

School District #1 $ 50,000.00 

Carlson, Harriet 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Hatton, Caroline 
Treasurer 

Merrill, Judy Kay 
Vice-Chairman 

VALUATIONS 

August 13, 1991,to August 13, 1992 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
July 15, 1991 to July 15, 1992 

Carbon County Library Board 
July 19, 1991 to July 19, 1992 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
August 19, 1991 to August 19, 1992 

25,000.00 

3,000.00 

25,000.00 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to set the 
valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1991 and 1992. 

The Town of Sinclair protested the cash that was left over. The Commissioners noted 
the fact. 

INSURANCE 

Metropolitan Life representative, Jeanie Sanchez talked to the Commissioners about 
offering· the employees insurance. She asked to contact the employees through the 
payroll. The Commissioners said this would be ok, but the Commissioners would like 
to see the letter. Graalman wanted to wait on signing the agreement. 

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT 

County Clerk of District Court, Lindy Smith explained the cooperative agreement for 
child support. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into an agreement with the Department of Family Services for child support enforcement. 

RADIO TECH 

County Radio Technician, Clayton Kilgore requested the purchase of radio equipment 
at a cost of $7,000.00. The Commissioners approved the purchase. 

C.O.V.E. 

Jana Hejke, representing C.O.V.E. updated the Commissioners on their monument project. 

PARK MANOR 

Buddy,Rae, of Park Manor discussed a county land transfer. The Commissioners will run 
an advertisement in the newspaper for public input regarding the transfer. 

PLANNING 

Robert Konrath and Nina Adams representing the Planning Commission, discussed an 
addressing system. Adams reported on a proposal for a county zoning project prepared 
by William J. Gribb. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the following zone change: 

Case File No. 91-08 - Zone Chane - Lee Tromble P.O. Box 1136, 
.aratoga, yoming,82331. A Zone Cange ram RD-40 Res1 ent1al 
Development - 40 acrea) to RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) 
to allow for ranching and agricultural uses on a 40 acre parcel 
legally described as the W½NW¼SW¼; SE¼NW¼SW¼; S½NE¼NW¼SW¼; and 
S½SW¼NW¼ of Section 30, Township 18 North, Range 83 West, Carbon 
County, Wyoming. 

LETTER OF SUPPORT 

Sue Hewitt and Margaret Brown requested a letter of support for factory outlet stores, 
asking them to move into Rawlins. 

SHERIFF 

County Sheriff Chet Engstrom requested the purchase of some new cars or trucks. Bids 
were requested from t1cGee-Murphy and Skyline Motors. They bid as follows: 

Skyline Motors 

McGee-Murphy 

utility passenger vehicle 
extended cab pickup 

utility passenger vehicle 
supercab pickup 

$ 17,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 

$ 17,038.00 
$ 15,251.00 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept 
the McGee-Murphy bids. 
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CARBON BUILDING 

Patty Schuler gave her report on the Carbon Building. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County road supervisor Don Neuman reported on a crack seal project for seven miles of 
the Seminoe Road. Neuman estimated the cost of the project to be approximately 
$15,000. The Commissioners said to look into it. 

WATER COMMISSIONERS 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign 
a memorandum of agreement for water commissioner services with the City of Cheyenne 
and the Wyoming State Engineer's Office. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


