

August 6, 1991

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 6, 1991

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of July 16, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 2,327.89
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	733.49
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	843.36
A & I Accounting Section	Elections	21.97
A T & T	Sheriff	138.62
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
Alco	Extension	70.88
Alco	W.I.C.	51.26
American Dental Assoc.	W.I.C.	34.50
American Heart Assoc.	Sheriff	130.00
American Industrial	Road & Bridge	56.46
Amerigas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	113.00
Anderson, Dale P.T.	Public Health	735.00
Art's Plumbing	Road & Bridge	7.85
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	17.50
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff	58.55
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	89.63
Bel Air Restaurant	Road & Bridge	14.75
Bi-Rite	Clerk	6.94
Bi-Rite	Jail	19.53
Bi-Rite	Sheriff	123.98
Bi-Rite	Sheriff	17.03
Bi-Rite	Extension	69.73
Bi-Rite	Road & Bridge	44.79
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	391.80
Big A Auto Parts	Sheriff	1,268.96
Big A Auto Parts	Sheriff	35.62
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	29.48
Buchanan, Ed	Water Comm.	64.42
Build-Rite Lumber	Extension	28.09
Build-Rite Lumber	Jail	10.17
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff	31.64
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	33.99
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	18.50
Cal Gas- Saratoga	Road & Bridge	31.88
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	346.50
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	52.01
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	20.91
C. C. T. V. & Radio Shack	Sheriff	21.78
Casper Star Tribune	Public Health	144.90
Chem Search	Road & Bridge	182.45
Childress Electric	Building & Grounds	30.00
City Market	Road & Bridge	7.55
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	81.25
College of Law	Attorney	215.00
C.P.U. Connecting Point	Treasurer	72.00
Confer Tech	Attorney	170.78
Cooper Motors	Fire Dept.	119.88
Cooper Motors	Sheriff	116.00
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	12.00
Cruz, Genevieve	W.I.C.	12.00
Cruz, Genevieve	W.I.C.	165.00
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
Rawlins Days Inn	Sheriff	11.20
Dillon's Self Serv.	Sheriff	169.03
Distance, Sharon	Planning	273.00
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	21.50
Drive Train	Road & Bridge	104.79
Dubois Telephone	Road & Bridge	26.12
Eagle of Cody Printing	Treasurer	1,394.06
Ed's Automotive	Assessor	35.35
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Empire Laboratories, Inc.	General	2,200.00
Everman, Susan	Public Health	24.15
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	119.50
Fisher, Richard T.	Planning	27.60
Forensic Pathology Consultant	Coroner	730.70
Gambles	Road & Bridge	19.27
Gard Talbots	Road & Bridge	54.88
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	247.00

August 6, 1991

Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	\$ 18.50
Gonzales, Anita	Courthouse	1,148.16
Hackett's General Handyman	Road & Bridge	35.00
Hanna Automotive	Fire Dept.	215.94
Herold Iron Works	Sheriff	126.00
Herrud Jewelers	Extension	8.00
High West, Inc.	Road & Bridge	35.00
Home Helthcare Nurse	Public Health	30.00
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	16.08
Horizon Stationery	Extension	55.27
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	177.86
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	366.10
Horizon Stationery	Various	665.86
Horizon Stationery	Planning	27.07
Hot Spring R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	18.46
Ideal Foods	Sheriff	4.54
Inland Precision Instrument	Road & Bridge	237.62
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	381.09
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	47.68
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	696.60
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	187.89
Kilburn Tire Co.	Fire Dept.	201.90
Kinnaman Supply Company	Fire Dept.	115.75
Konrath, Robert	Planning	12.40
L. M. Olson	Carbon Bldg.	45.00
LETN	Sheriff	288.00
Lanka, Mark	Building & Grounds	25.00
Lefler Limited	Treasurer	159.96
McAllister, Paul	Road & Bridge	102.79
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.70
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	6,025.76
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	453.86
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	33.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	12.75
Michie Co., The	Sheriff	84.52
Miller, Sandra	Water Commissioner	168.13
Miner, Cecilia H.	Extension	49.61
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	238.26
Mortensen, Susan Y.	Extension	1,320.00
Mortensen, Susan Y.	Extension	22.10
Motorola Inc.	Fire Dept.	1,588.00
N.O.V.A.	General - V.O.C.A. Grant	100.00
Nancy's Notions	Extension	213.58
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	26.97
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	35.72
Northern Gas	Road & Brdige	44.18
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Carbon Building	906.50
Oklee Quilting Supplies, Inc.	Extension	43.60
PTI Communications	Road & Bridge	35.15
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	124.64
Pamida	Road & Bridge	27.46
Pamida	Extension	40.21
Pamida	Extension	17.34
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	126.27
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	18.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	110.10
Perkins Oil	Sheriff	55.49
Perkins Oil	Sheriff	55.49
Perue Printing	Sheriff	147.10
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	150.00
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	259.89
Plainsman	General	655.65
Perspective Enterprises Inc.	W.I.C.	367.00
Rawlins Automotive	Extension	19.27
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	21.60
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	31.00
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	167.69
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	82.56
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	District Court	23.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Road & Bridge	40.50
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Fire Dept.	69.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Sheriff	59.54
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	38.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	167.15
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	80.85
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	46.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Treasurer/General	3,564.76
Ripple, Maureen	W.I.C.	33.99
Robert Waxman	Jail	38.60
Robert Waxman	Jail	223.00
R.M Safety Service, Inc.	Road & Bridge	590.14
Rostad Mortuary Inc.	Coroner	441.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Carbon Building	1,278.75
S. C. & E., Inc.	Carbon Building	148.50
Karpan, Kathy	Sheriff	30.00

August 6, 1991

Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	\$ 851.51
Shepard's Conoco	Road & Bridge	349.57
Shepard's	Sheriff	15.24
Showboat Motel	Extension	37.90
Sims, Olin	Water Commissioner	106.26
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	198.97
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	324.56
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	109.19
Soto, Beatrice	W.I.C.	32.50
Stage Stop General Store	Sheriff	14.97
Summit Medical	Public Health	8.41
3M	Clerk	67.64
3M	Clerk	83.74
3M	Clerk	344.00
Terry's Towing	Sheriff	110.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	90.29
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge	9.34
U.P.R.R. Litigation Account	General	1,088.07
U. S. Postmaster	Clerk of Court	93.00
U. S. Postmaster	Attorney	49.00
U. S. Postmaster	General	21.50
U. S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	11.25
U. S. West Communications	Sheriff	30.42
U. S. West Communications	W.I.C.	61.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	54.70
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	237.26
Viewfinder	District Court	39.60
Viewfinder	Extension	142.80
Virginian	Road & Bridge	3.85
Vyvey, Ted L.	Water Commissioner	407.79
Webster's Service	Sheriff	190.40
Wille, O. R. "Bud"	Commissioners	41.63
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	1,600.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	114.40
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	72.20
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	74.33
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	63.40
Wyoming State Board of Nursing	Public Health	24.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,257.50
Xerox	Road & Bridge	478.65
York, Robert K. M.D., P.C.	District Court	195.00
 A T & T Telecommunications	Various	1,355.72
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,299.71
A T & T	Various	354.03
A T & T	Various	159.91
A T & T	Various	181.28
Airheart, Lee	Sr. Centers	20.00
Carbon Power	Sr. Centers	646.47
Carbon Power	Sr. Centers	851.75
D & K Sanitation	Various	235.00
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	276.00
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	23.00
Evergreen Disposal	Sr. Center	40.00
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	138.00
Fleming, Linda	Commissioners	61.96
Hoke, John L.	General	450.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	126.84
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	1,278.20
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	36.70
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	30.80
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	257.38
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	104.31
Montgomery Elevator	Various	550.16
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr..Center	37.79
Northern Gas	Fire Dept.	37.82
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	38.73
Northern Gas	Various	1,097.00
Pacific Power	Various	23.06
Pacific Power	Fire Dept.	84.05
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	1,524.05
Pacific Power	Fire Dept.	87.20
Pacific Power	Various	3,596.26
Pacific Power	Various	69.53
Pickett, Thomas Y. & Co.	Assessor	3,700.00
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	28.00
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	28.00
Rawlins, City of	Various	3,324.46
U. S. West Communications	General	196.46
U. S. West Communications	Various	3,129.54
U. S. West Communications	Various	3,334.49
U. S. West Communications	Various	403.13
U. S. West Communications	Various	138.70
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Yampa Valley Electric	General	19.57
Yampa Valley Electric	Sr. Center	746.42
Yampa Valley Electric	General	24.29
Yampa Valley Electric	Sr..Center	682.43
Zeiger, Art	Commissioners	19.32

August 6, 1991

BONDS

Berrey, Linda Treasurer	School District #1 August 13, 1991 to August 13, 1992	\$ 50,000.00
Carlson, Harriet Secretary-Treasurer	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County July 15, 1991 to July 15, 1992	25,000.00
Hatton, Caroline Treasurer	Carbon County Library Board July 19, 1991 to July 19, 1992	3,000.00
Merrill, Judy Kay Vice-Chairman	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County August 19, 1991 to August 19, 1992	25,000.00

VALUATIONS

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to set the valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1991 and 1992.

The Town of Sinclair protested the cash that was left over. The Commissioners noted the fact.

INSURANCE

Metropolitan Life representative, Jeanie Sanchez talked to the Commissioners about offering the employees insurance. She asked to contact the employees through the payroll. The Commissioners said this would be ok, but the Commissioners would like to see the letter. Graalman wanted to wait on signing the agreement.

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

County Clerk of District Court, Lindy Smith explained the cooperative agreement for child support.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into an agreement with the Department of Family Services for child support enforcement.

RADIO TECH

County Radio Technician, Clayton Kilgore requested the purchase of radio equipment at a cost of \$7,000.00. The Commissioners approved the purchase.

C.O.V.E.

Jana Hejke, representing C.O.V.E. updated the Commissioners on their monument project.

PARK MANOR

Buddy Rae, of Park Manor discussed a county land transfer. The Commissioners will run an advertisement in the newspaper for public input regarding the transfer.

PLANNING

Robert Konrath and Nina Adams representing the Planning Commission, discussed an addressing system. Adams reported on a proposal for a county zoning project prepared by William J. Gribb.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the following zone change:

Case File No. 91-08 - Zone Change - Lee Tromble, P. O. Box 1136, Saratoga, Wyoming 82331. A Zone Change from RD-40 (Residential Development - 40 acrea) to RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to allow for ranching and agricultural uses on a 40 acre parcel legally described as the W $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$; SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$; S $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$; and S $\frac{1}{2}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 30, Township 18 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

LETTER OF SUPPORT

Sue Hewitt and Margaret Brown requested a letter of support for factory outlet stores, asking them to move into Rawlins.

SHERIFF

County Sheriff Chet Engstrom requested the purchase of some new cars or trucks. Bids were requested from McGee-Murphy and Skyline Motors. They bid as follows:

Skyline Motors	utility passenger vehicle extended cab pickup	\$ 17,000.00 \$ 16,000.00
McGee-Murphy	utility passenger vehicle supercab pickup	\$ 17,038.00 \$ 15,251.00

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the McGee-Murphy bids.

August 6, 1991

CARBON BUILDING

Patty Schuler gave her report on the Carbon Building.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County road supervisor Don Neuman reported on a crack seal project for seven miles of the Seminoe Road. Neuman estimated the cost of the project to be approximately \$15,000. The Commissioners said to look into it.

WATER COMMISSIONERS

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a memorandum of agreement for water commissioner services with the City of Cheyenne and the Wyoming State Engineer's Office.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


Art Zeiger, chairman

Attest:


W. E. Harshman, County Clerk